Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117, any or all of the lands described in this section for the spawning areas designated.

Subd. 2. Cedar Creek Northern Pike Spawning Area:

Parts of SW 1/4 Sec. 15, T. 43N., R. 25W. in Mille Lacs County, containing approximately 75 acres, more or less.

Subd. 3. Seguchie Creek Northern Pike Spawning Area:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 Sec. 36, T. 44N., R. 28W. in Crow Wing County, containing 40 acres.

Subd. 4. Stangler's Slough Northern Pike Spawning Area:

Parts of E 1/2 SE 1/4 Sec. 35 and the S 1/2 Sec. 36, T. 109N., R. 23W. in Le Sueur County, containing approximately 100 acres, more or less.

Subd. 5. Clitherall Lake Northern Pike Spawning Area:

Parts of the S 1/2 Sec. 6 and Gov't. Lot 1 of Sec. 7, T. 132N., R. 39W. in Otter Tail County, containing approximately 108 acres, more or less.

Subd. 6. Spire Valley Trout Raising Facility:

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Sec. 11, T. 139N., R. 26W. in Cass County, containing 40 acres.

- Sec. 2. The moneys appropriated by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 48, Subdivision 9b, for spawning land acquisition are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of this act and shall be available until expended.
 - Sec. 3. This act is in effect from and after its enactment.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 734—H. F. No. 2997

[Not Coded]

An act relating to counties; Winona county attorney's salary and duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

- Section 1. Winona county attorney; salary. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 388.18 or any other law to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of Winona county shall fix and may adjust from time to time the salary of the county attorney in an amount not less than \$14,000 per year payable monthly commencing January 1, 1971. The county attorney shall devote his full time to the duties of the office of county attorney.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Winona county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 735-H. F. No. 139

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to crimes and the jurisdiction of municipal courts and justices; increasing the maximum penalty for misdemeanors and village and city ordinances, and expanding the jurisdiction of municipal courts and justices to conform thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 412.231; 488.04, Subdivision 5; 609.02, Subdivision 3; 609.03; and 633.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 412.231, is amended to read:
- 412.231 Crimes; increased penalties. The village council shall have *the* power to declare that the violation of any ordinance shall be a penal offense and to prescribe penalties therefor. No such penalty shall exceed a fine of \$100 \$300 or imprisonment in a village or county jail for a period of 90 days, *or both*, but in either case the costs of prosecution may be added.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 488.04, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. (a) The municipal court has jurisdiction to hear, try, and determine any charge of violation of:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.